ADMINISTRATION
(]) Repeated failure to furnish heat, water, sewer
or public lighting;
(2) Failure to correct conditions dangerous to life,
health or safety;
(3) Failure to maintain the building in accordance
with applicable law;
(4) Failure to pay property taxes for two quarters.

when a door or window in such unit which is accessible
to entry has not been replaced or boarded up. If the
owner remedies the condition that left the unit or units
unprotected against trespass and so notifies the asso-
ciation within the 15-day time period for appeal to the
association as provided by N.J.A.C. 11 :l-5.3(c), then the
association shall grant the appeal and the insurance shall
continue without lapse.
viii. Buildings from which fixed and salvageable
items have been or are being removed and the insured
can give no reasonable explanation for such removal.
ix. Buildings which have been condemned.
x. When there is reasonable knowledge and belief
that the property is endangered and is not reasonably
protected from possible arson for profit.
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.259, effective September 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 407(a).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association."
Emergency Amendment, R.1974 d.274, effective October 2, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 436(b).
New Rule, R.1977 d.185, effective July I, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 177(c), 9 N.J.R. 282(b).
Originally designated 11:2-17.1; codified at 11:1-5.5.
Amended by R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), 11 N.J.R. 348(b).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 15 N.J.R. 810(a).
Recertification of 11: 1-5 .5.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2018(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October I, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified from 11:1-5.5.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature of the need for continuance
of the Notice of cancellation and nonrenewal of fire and casualty
coverage.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1623(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.107, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3240(b), 22 N.J.R. 39l(a).
Changes at (b)3 regarding the provisions of fire and casualty insur-
ance policies issued by the FAIR Plan.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature.

partment of Banking and Insurance will notify
N.J.I.U.A. and advise that the file should be held in
suspense for an additional period.
(3) If, after 35 days have elapsed from the associ-
ation's decision to deny appeal and no notification has
been received from the Department of Banking and
Insurance of a pending appeal, cancellation will be
processed and premium returned (if any) to the pro-
ducer ofrecord.
(4) The Department of Banking and Insurance
will advise N.J.I.U.A. of its decision. If the appeal is
granted, the policy will be reinstated without lapse. If
the appeal is denied, cancellation will be processed
and premium returned (if any) to the producer of
record.
New Rule, R.1975 d.210, effective July 23, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 273(a), 7 N.J.R. 369(b).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association charge".
Amended by R.1976 d.134, effective May 5, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 197(a), 8 N.J.R. 300(a).
Repealed by R.1977 d.17, effective January 26, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 559(a), 9 N.J.R. 93(a).
New Rule, R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.